THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD
PLANNING COMMISSION
September 25, 2012

A regular meeting of the Charter Township of Chesterfield Planning Commission was held on Tuesday,
September 25, 2012 at 7:00 p.m. at the Township Hall located at 47275 Sugarbush, Chesterfield Ml 48047.

1. CALL TO ORDER:
Chairman Miller called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.
2. ROLL CALL:

Present: Frank Eckenrode Excused: Paula Frame

Rick LaBelle

Paul Miller

Jim Moran

Ray Saelens

Joe Stabile

Carl Leonard

Linda Hartman

Others: Brian Wilson, Community Planning & Management

3. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:
Motion by Mr. Miller, supported by Mr. Moran to approve the revised agenda.
All Ayes Motion Carried

4. SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT: (Committee will report items under Reviews)

5. PUBLIC HEARING:

A. The following Section 76-331.(g)(2)b to read as follows:
Sec. 76-331. Provisions applicable to Agricultural and Residential districts.

Motion by Mr. Miller, supported by Mr. Saelens to open the Public Hearing on Section
76-331 (g)(2)b at 7:23 p.m.

All Ayes Motion Carried

Motion by Mr. Miller, supported by Mr. Moran to close the Public Hearing on Section
76-331 (g)(2)b at 7:28 p.m.

All Ayes Motion Carried

A roll call vote was done to take action tonight on the provisions to Section 76-331 (g)(2)b.
Ayes: Mr. Eckenrode, Mr. LaBelle, Mr. Miller, Mr. Moran, Mr. Saelens, Mr. Stabile,
Mr. Leonard, Ms. Hartman
Nays: None
Motion Carried
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Motion by Mr. Miller supported by Mr. Stabile to approve the changes to Section 76-331 (g)(2)b.
All Ayes Motion Carried

Mr. Wilson explained that this amendment would require only non-obscuring decorative
aluminum or rod iron fences, no more than 48” high in a waterside yard of Anchor Bay

or the Salt River. Walls, hedges, chain link or obscuring fences are no longer permitted in a
waterside yard.

Fourteen year resident Jerome Masakowski, 48630 Harbor Drive, addressed the commission.
He said that his neighbor has a six-foot high solid hedge line obscuring the lake front and asked
if the Township will be able to enforce an existing hedge. He also applauded the commission
for moving forward with these changes.

Mr. Wilson said that the Township cannot do anything with an existing hedge row, because it
is considered to be non-conforming and grandfathered in. If the hedges were removed,

the Township would be able to prohibit new hedge rows that do not conform to the new
ordinance.

Mr. Masakowski asked about how the Township will make sure that a hedge currently four feet
in height does not grow to six feet.

Commissioners explained that once this amendment is adopted by the Township Board,
any enforcement issues would need to be addressed with Ordinance Enforcement.

There were no additional comments from the public.

The following Section 76-531 to be added as follows:
Add Section 76-531. Wind Energy Conversion Systems / Windmills

Motion by Mr. Miller, supported by Mr. Moran to open the Public Hearing on Section 76-531
at 7:29 p.m.

All Ayes Motion Carried

Motion by Mr. Miller, supported by Mr. Saelens to close the Public Hearing on Section 76-531
at 7:31 p.m.

All Ayes Motion Carried

A roll call vote was done to take action tonight on the provisions to Section 76-531.

Ayes: Mr. Eckenrode, Mr. LaBelle, Mr. Miller, Mr. Moran, Mr. Saelens, Mr. Leonard,
Ms. Hartman

Nays: Mr. Stabile

Motion Carried

Motion by Mr. Miller supported by Mr. Moran to approve the changes to Section 76-531.

All Ayes Motion Carried
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Mr Wilson summarized that this amendment puts language into the ordinance regulating
the construction of a Wind Energy Conversion System (WECS). He explained that windmills
are not permitted unless the property is at least three acres in size and set-back requirements
are met. The ordinance also has provisions for roof-mounted WECS not to be more than
10 feet above the roofline.

Mr. Stabile said it was his understanding that WECS were not going to be allowed until
more information becomes available from a technological standpoint.

Mr. Miller explained that this ordinance will put something on the books and that the
Planning Commission can revisit this issue at a later date to consider making changes based on
the advancements in technology.
There were no public comments.
6. REVIEWS:
A. POINTE PRODUCTS INC. PROPOSED GROUND SIGN RESURFACE — SGN #2012-77:

Reliable Sign Service, Inc. 49660. — Proposed ground sign resurface located at 49755
Leona Drive.

Motion by Mr. Stabile, supported by Mr. Saelens to approve Sign #2012-77.
All Ayes Motion Carried
B. BLUE DOG SHOPPING CENTER PROPOSED NEW GROUND SIGN — SGN #2012-78:

Reliable Sign Service, Inc. Proposed new pylon sign for entire multi-tenant plaza
located at 49108 thru 49140 Gratiot.

Motion by Mr. Stabile, supported by Mr. Leonard to approve Sign #2012-78 subject to the

following: 1) the height of the sign must be reduced to 12 feet, 2) a variance was offered on the ordinance to
allow the sign to be 5 feet underneath instead of the 4 feet underneath allowed in the ordinance, 3) The sign must
not exceed the 64 square feet allowed in the ordinance. The extra foot off the bottom is being allowed to increase
visibility due to the position and parking next to the sign.

All Ayes Motion Carried

Mr. Stabile said this sign is one that was knocked down, but is new; therefore it cannot be
considered as an existing sign. This sign is now subject to the 12-foot height restriction in the
current ordinance, said Mr. Stabile.

The applicant, Steve Safie, addressed the commission, requesting a variance for a 14 foot sign
with the bottom of the sign beginning at six feet instead of four feet as stated in the ordinance.
He asked the commission to allow this sign to be two feet higher on the bottom. The full height
of this sign would not exceed 14 feet, Mr. Safie said.

Mr. Miller stated that the new ordinance going into effect requires all new signs to be reduced to
a height of 12 feet.

Mr. Safie explained that because of the way the cars are parked and where the sign sits on the
property, if the sign is positioned at the four foot maximum people will not be able to see the
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bottom two tenants from Gratiot.

Mr. Leonard confirmed that the proposed sign has five tenants listed and a reader board on the
bottom. He also said that the full height of the sign cannot exceed 12 feet.

Mr. LaBelle, suggested that if the sign was placed six feet underneath it could meet the 12-foot
stipulation, but would only allow six feet of actual sign.

Mr. Safie stated that if he eliminated the reader board, he would make the sign bigger to
increase visibility.

Mr. Stabile stated that he does not see a practical difficulty to deviate from the 12 feet of total
height required by the ordinance.

Mr. Leonard asked the applicant if the sign could be repositioned.

Mr. Safie replied that the sign could be repositioned but the electrical would be expensive
because it would be necessary to bore under the driveway and cross a couple of green belts.

Mr. Leonard suggested that a sign five feet from the bottom would allow for increased visibility
above the rooftop of the cars.

Mr. Safie agreed that if he is given five feet, he would keep the full height of the sign at 12 feet.
He added that his signs are currently blocked from other signs that sit further down the road.

Mr. Leonard assured Mr. Safie that there will be a lot of continuity in the future.

Mr. Saelens reminded the applicant that the sign cannot exceed 64 square feet in width.

Mr. Leonard confirmed with Mr. Safie that the sign will have the same five tenants, “Liquor” will
remain on the top and there might be a small reader board on the bottom. The only change

is that the sign will be five feet from the bottom instead of the four foot maximum allowed by the
ordinance.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PRIOR MEETINGS:

Motion by Mr. Miller, supported by Mr. Moran to approve the minutes from September 11, 2012.

All Ayes Motion Carried

COMMUNICATIONS:

A. Discussion of dual signs or 2 signs, Pat Meagher will provide lanquage on this topic at

this meeting.

Commissioners requested that Brian Wilson ask Pat Meagher to develop language that would put
some stipulations on dual signs. Commissioners would like to keep continuity, but still be allowed
to grant a second sign that would not exceed 50% when there is a proven practical difficulty.

Commissioners agreed that 50% is enough to identify a store, but not overpower a building.
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Commissioners also agreed that a second sign may be needed on the front, back or side of a
building depending on its location within a complex.

Mr. Stabile thought Mr. Meagher was going to develop some language to describe those roads that
are like a road, but are actually inside of a parking lot (ex. Pier | plaza).

Mr. Leonard said he is looking for continuity with a little variance, if allowable.
Mr. LaBelle reminded the commission to consider the intent of a second sign. He said that a
second sign may only be needed on a building that cannot be seen from the road. He said such

a sign may be necessary when there is a problem finding a building within a complex.

Commissioners agreed that there should be some language in place, because dual signs have
become a reoccurring issue.

9. NEW BUSINESS:
Commissioners noted that there is a Halloween store opening in the “old” Kmart building that has
not sought sign approval from the Planning Commission. They said that the Halloween store in
the Target complex was required to have such approval. Commissioners agreed that this new
Halloween store should also seek sign approval from the Planning Commission.

Motion by Mr. Miller, supported by Mr. Saelens to require the new Halloween store in the Kmart
plaza to come to the Planning Commission for sign approval.

All Ayes Motion Carried
10. OLD BUSINESS: None
11. PLANNER’'S REPORT:
A. ADMINISTRATIVE REQUEST #85: Paul Esposito 48680 Garfield, Suite 3, Clinton Twp.,

MI 48036. Request to leave existing construction trailer in its current location at Eastridge
Condos located East side of Gratiot, North of 21 Mile.

Motion by Ms. Hartman, supported by Mr. Miller to approve Administrative Request #85 subject
to the applicant obtaining a permit from the building department within 30 days of approval. The
applicant must also paint the trailer, cut and maintain the weeds. This administrative approval
is only good for one year.

Ayes: Mr. Eckenrode, Mr. LaBelle, Mr. Miller, Mr. Stabile, Mr. Leonard, Ms. Hartman
Nays: Mr. Moran, Mr. Saelens
Motion Carried

Ms. Hartman said that Code Enforcement suggested that the applicant come in for a permit
within 30 days and that the permit only be good for one year. They also recommended that the
applicant agree to paint and clean up the weeds.

Ms. Hartman explained that the trailer has been there for six years and currently there is no
permit for use. She said that the owner’s intent is to re-start building in this incomplete
subdivision. Code Enforcement said that with some conditions attached to it, this administrative
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request is approvable, according to Ms. Hartman.

Mr. LaBelle added that the trailer has been sitting there for quite some time and the center is
sagging. He explained that typically there is a construction trailer because the owner is going
to start building; the owner pulls the building permits and there are plans submitted to the
municipality.

Commissioners confirmed that there is still quite a bit of property waiting for development in
that subdivision.

ADMINISTRATIVE REQUEST #86: Tom Kemp, 29831 Commerce Blvd., Chesterfield,
MI 48051. Request for a 12,784-square-foot addition to existing Dynamic Plastics Co.

Mr. Miller stated that at this time, there would not be any action taken on this request. He
suggested that the applicant talk to the Planning Department about how to be placed on the
next agenda. Additionally, commissioners suggested that the applicant may want to submit
a site plan.

Mr. Wilson said that at this time both AEW and Community Planning & Management did not
have any objections to the proposal. He said that in speaking with the applicant, this future
addition was outlined in a past site plan.

Mr. Stabile said that the Planning Commission found out today that this addition was on a
previous site plan.

The applicant, Thomas Kemp, said that the building was built 10 years ago and Dynamic Plastics
Co. thought that this addition would be added on within a few years and included it on the
original site plan. He said the construction drawings are complete and the owners are really
hoping to get this addition done by the end of the year.

Mr. Kemp explained that when the original building was designed, the area set aside for the
addition remained untouched in preparation for it. He said that the owners do not want

this expansion to look like an addition and will make sure the materials blend with the
existing building.

Dynamic Plastics will be adding some more machinery and using the addition for

machine operations, storage, shipping/receiving and for general business operations, said
Mr. Kemp.

Mr. Miller and Mr. Saelens asked if there is an expiration date on an original site plan.

Additionally, Mr. Saelens said the plan shows some new parking spaces.

Mr. Kemp said there was land-banked parking on the original site plan and the owners thought
it would be a 3-5 year plan.

Mr. Eckenrode confirmed with the applicant that the square footage of the addition is the same
as it was in the original plan from ten years ago.

Mr. Wilson told commissioners that Mr. Meagher did a review of this administrative request
based on the parking and other general items and it appeared to be okay. However, he did
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not do a full site plan review, because that was not what was requested.

Mr. Kemp said that the owners have a different engineer who has taken over the project, but
explained that the plan is still a replica of the original site plan.

Mr. Leonard suggested that it might be the original site plan redone to today’s standards.
Mr. Stabile said that this may be too large of a project for administrative approval.
Mr. Saelens said that the added parking could be considered a change from the original plan.

Mr. Leonard confirmed with the applicant that the proposed addition was on the original plan
and it included the parking and the addition was the same square footage as it is now.

Typically, an administrative request is only acceptable if the addition adds no more than 30% to
the original footprint, said Mr. Saelens.

Commissioners agreed that this request is almost 50% of the original site plan and may need
to be brought back in as a site plan because it exceeds the normal request.

Commissioners also noted that there are two Dumpsters on this property that are not screened.
It was suggested that the Dumpsters be placed within the screening area. Mr. Kemp said he
would discuss this with the owners.

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR:

Mr. Stabile asked about pre-planning volunteers for the next meeting.
Both Mr. Eckenrode & Mr. LaBelle agreed to participate.

PROPOSALS FOR NEXT AGENDA: None
ADJOURNMENT:

Motion by Mr. Miller, supported by Mr. Stabile to adjourn the meeting at 8:14 p.m.

All Ayes Motion Carried

Joe Stabile, Secretary Amanda Willard, Recording Secretary



